

C.R.(NDPS) 145/25 (CIS R No. 145/25)

CNR- WBDJ12-000146-2025

Order no.13

Dated- 23.03.2026

(03) accused persons Bidyut Barman, Samir Barman and Sumanta Barman are produced through VC mode.

One bail petition is filed for the 03 accused persons. Copy served to the State.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that the accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. They have no nexus with the alleged incident.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayers considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands. There is no mention the bail application is pending or rejected before the higher forum.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayers of the accused persons are **rejected**.

Ld. PO is leave on duty of SIR process by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in view of the Order Dated 09.03.2026. Ld. Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri is in charge.

Fix **06.04.2026** for production and IO report.

D/C

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c